August 16, 1996

Mr. Kevin Rehm, President

El Segundo Firefighter's Assn.

I.A.F.F. Local 3682

P.O. Box 55

El Segundo, CA 90245

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. I-96-222

Dear Mr. Rehm:

You have requested advice on behalf of the El Segundo Firefighter's Association ("Association") regard   the campaign reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act.
  Because your inquiry is general in nature, we will treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

QUESTION
Is the Association required to register and file campaign disclosure reports as a recipient committee?

CONCLUSION
The Association does not qualify as a committee under the Act and does not have any campaign reporting responsibilities.
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FACTS
The activities of the Association consist of placing newspaper ads on fire engine staffing requirements as provided by the National Fire Protection Association, OSHA, etc.; educating the public on fire engine staffing on Access Cable Television; and soliciting input from the community by establishing a list of supporters of the Firefighter's Association.  The Association does not support any candidate, officeholder or measure.

ANALYSIS
The Association would be required to file campaign statements if it qualifies as a "committee" within the meaning of the Act. A group is a "committee" if it receives contributions totalling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.  (Section 82013(a)).  A "contribution" is defined to include any payment, unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  (Section 82015.)  A payment is made for "political purposes" if it is used to support or oppose specific state or local candidates or ballot measures.  (Regulation 18215.)

Based upon the information you provided, the Association does not qualify as a committee.

Please call me at (916) 322-5660 if you have additional questions.

Sincerely,

Steven C. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Alice Hughes 

Political Reform Consultant 

Technical Assistance Division

�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise noted.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Administrative Code Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Administrative Code.


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18329(c)(3).)





